

**Organizations\* found in violation of University Student Rules, Section 24.3.3 regarding Hazing: Fall 2013 - Fall 2016**

Date	Chapter/Organization	Judicial Sanction	Types of Activities Cited
Fall 2013	Sigma Lambda Beta	<p><b>Organizational Conduct Probation October 2013 - Sept 1, 2014;</b> Organizational Social Probation October 2013 - Sept 1, 2014; may not host or participate in any social activity outside of chapter meetings, educational programs, community service projects and intramural activities; Sigma Lambda beta must continue to complete the Action Plan Objectives brought forth from its National Headquarters in addition to other educational programs for members.</p>	<p>New members of Sigma Lambda Beta were required to participate in a overnight scavenger hunt that required the vandalism of the Univ of Texas property and other humiliating behaviors.</p>
Fall 2013	Delta Tau Delta	<p><b>Organizational Conduct Probation December 2013 - December 12, 2014;</b> Delta Tau Delta officers must prepare and present educational overview program on hazing for both spring 2014 and fall 2014 semesters, Delta Tau Delta must continue to complete the Action Plan Objectives brought forth from its National Headquarters in addition to other educational programs for members; Delta Tau Delta must meet regularly with Office of Fraternity &amp; Sorority Life staff regarding sanction outcomes and progress.</p>	<p>New members of Delta Tau Delta reported that during the pledging semester they were required to consume mixtures of tobacco, milk, sardines and other substances, made to do perform calisthenics while reciting learning Delta Tau Delta history, stand or sit in lineups while being sprayed with water by active members. Pledge requirements also included carrying specific items for active members and house-cleaning jobs twice a week.</p>
Fall 2014	Brothers Under Christ	<p><b>Organizational Conduct Probation February 4 2015 - May 2015;</b> Beta Upsilon Chi Fraternity must provide documentation by May 1, 2015 that the chapter has created a formal education/training curriculum specific to Hazing Prevention and By-Stander Behavior Awareness; Beta Upsilon Chi Fraternity must develop an internal review &amp; approval process for cell leaders, big brothers and assistant pledge trainers to communicate with the pledge captain, executive leadership, and faculty advisor what activities are planned for pledges during the new member period and initiation week. Beta Upsilon Chi Fraternity must host a hazing prevention program utilizing a speaker/lecturer (not associated with BYX) with documented expertise in the areas of Hazing Prevention and By-Stander Behavior Awareness. This presentation should be designed for the entire membership of BYX and must be implemented for the next three fall semesters- specifically fall 2015, fall 2016, and fall 2017).Beta Upsilon Chi Fraternity is expected to adhere to all of the sanctions/solutions outlined by the national office and local chapter which were presented to the Board at the hearing held on February 3, 2015.</p>	<p>New members of Brothers Under Christ were required to participate in humiliating, embarrassing, or degrading activities, line-ups, and other physical undertakings directed by active members of the fraternity prior to and affiliated with initiation week.</p>
Fall 2015	Beta Theta Pi	<p><b>Organizational Conduct Probation thru May 15, 2016:</b> (1) Beta Theta Pi must host a fall and spring semester hazing education workshop/program to be attended by all current officers, all fall 2015 new members and spring 2016 new members, and at least 90% of the remaining active members. (2) Beta Theta Pi must create a detailed new member orientation plan that outlines expectations, meeting dates, and other pertinent information for new members of the spring 2016 pledge class that compliments your new member education program.</p>	<p>New members (a.k.a. "Fall 2015") were instructed to give up their TAMU Sports Passes to their pledge educator and told they would be unable to attend football games as a new member of Beta Theta Pi fraternity; set-up tailgating equipment prior to football games for alumni tailgate activities; and serve as sober drivers for active members prior and after tailgating/game activities and weekends transporting.</p>
Spring 2016	<p align="center"><b>No organizations were found responsible for hazing through the student organization accountability process.</b></p>		
Fall 2016	Iron Spikes	<p><b>Organizational Conduct Probation thru May 15, 2017;</b> (1) Effective immediately, Iron Spikes must cease all new member recruitment and new member specific activities until which time the "Rookie Handbook" is submitted and reviewed by the Department of Student Activities. (2) Iron Spikes must provide documentation by March 10, 2017 that a risk management &amp; event planning workshop/program was conducted and was attended by all current members. This program should focus on the planning and implementation aspects of organization sponsored events. (3) Iron Spikes must provide documentation by March 10, 2017 that a Hazing Prevention Education workshop/program was conducted and was attended by all current members. This program should focus on the planning and implementation aspects of organization sponsored events. (4) Iron Spikes must create, submit for review, and implement an officer transition process to be used by all officers of the organization by March 10, 2017. (5) As a part of the annual recognition process, Iron Spikes will: (a) meet with a member of the Student Activities – SODA staff to review Risk Management procedures for all activities created, hosted, and/or attended by Iron Spikes, (b) discuss the progress of the hazing education program conducted by the organization, and (c) review the Rookie Handbook and any planned Rookie activities.</p>	<p>New members of Iron Spikes were required to participate in humiliating, embarrassing, or degrading activities, line-ups, and other physical undertakings directed by active members of the organization during the first month of membership.</p>

\*Since actions found to be in violation of University Student Rules regarding hazing during the past three years within The Corps of Cadets were determined to be individual actions (with sanctions taken against individuals), the Corps of Cadets was not listed in the table above. Data not protected under the Family Education to Rights to Privacy Act regarding individual students found in violation of University Student Rules regarding hazing may be obtained through The Office of the Dean of Student Life, 845-3113.